

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

US DOMINION, INC., *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 vs.) Case No. 1:21-cv-02131-CJN
)
 PATRICK BYRNE,)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT PATRICK BYRNE’S MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

MCGLINCHEY STAFFORD PLLC
Robert N. Driscoll (DC Bar #486451)
Alfred D. Carry (DC Bar #1011877)
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 420
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 802-9999

Counsel for Defendant Patrick Byrne

Dated: November 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	7
A. The Parties	7
B. Historical Security Concerns about Electronic Voting Machines and Dominion Machines in Particular	9
C. November 2020 Election Lawsuit Claims about Dominion	11
D. Byrne’s Commentary and Dominion’s Subsequent Lawsuit.....	15
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	15
IV. ARGUMENT	16
A. Byrne’s Statements are Protected under the Fair Report Privilege.....	17
B. Byrne’s Statements are not False, are not Actionable, or are not Defamatory	20
1. Some of the Challenged Statements are not Actionable because they are not “Of and Concerning” Dominion	21
2. Some of the Challenged Statements are not Actionable because they are not Publications or are Preempted by Federal Law	23
3. Some of the Challenged Statements are not False	27
4. Other Statements Consist of Byrne’s Commentary Based on Fully- Disclosed Facts and are thus Protected Opinions	28
5. Other Statements are not Capable of Defamatory Meaning or Susceptible to Proof	30
a. The Broad and Specific Context of Byrne’s Commentary Confirms These Statements are Constitutionally Protected as Opinion	33
C. Dominion Has Failed to Plead that Byrne Acted with Actual Malice.....	36
1. Dominion is a Public Plaintiff Subject to the Actual Malice Standard	37
a. Dominion Qualifies as a Public Official.....	37
b. Dominion Qualifies as a Limited Public Figure	39
2. Dominion has not Pled Actual Malice under the Knowledge of Falsity Prong.....	40
3. Dominion has not Pled Actual Malice under the Reckless Disregard Prong	42

a.	The Reasonably Prudent Man is not the Yardstick for Reckless Conduct.....	46
b.	Preconceived Notions, Suspicions, or Partisan Agendas do not Show Reckless Conduct.....	48
c.	Refusing to Accept Denials or Demands for Retraction does not Show Reckless Conduct	49
d.	Profit Motive does not Show Reckless Conduct.....	49
e.	Alone or Together, Dominion’s Purported Theories for Reckless Conduct do not Amount to Actual Malice.....	52
V.	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	35
<i>American Freedom Defense Initiative v. Lynch</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016).....	25
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 80 A.3d 177 (D.C. 2013)	30
<i>Arpaio v. Cottle</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2019).....	41
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15, 16, 40, 46
<i>Atlantic Monthly Group</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	17
<i>Bauman v. Butowsky</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Biospherics, Inc. v. Forbes, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	45
<i>Brokers’ Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D. Colo. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 861 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>BuzzFeed, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 347 (D.D.C. 2018)	18
<i>Campbell v. Citizens for an Honest Gov’t, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Churchill v. State</i> , 876 A.2d 311 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005).....	24
<i>Clemmons v. Academy for Educational Development</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 282 (D.D.C. 2014).....	30
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	31
<i>Croixland Properties Ltd. Partnership v. Corcoran</i> , 174 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17, 21, 23

<i>Crowley v. North Am. Telecomm. Ass’n</i> , 691 A.2d 1169 (D.C. 1997)	17
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	10, 39
<i>Dameron v. Washington Mag., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	17, 18
<i>Deripaska v. Associated Press</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2017).....	30, 40
<i>DiLorenzo v. Norton</i> , No. 07-144, 2009 WL 2381237 (D.D.C. Jul. 31, 2009)	1
<i>Doctor’s Data Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	24
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	1
<i>Fairfax v. CBS Corporation</i> , 2 F.4th 286 (4th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Farah v. Esquire Mag.</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23, 33, 34, 36
<i>Foretich v. Glamour</i> , 741 F. Supp. 247 (D.D.C. 1990).....	23
<i>Fram v. Yellow Cab Co. of Pittsburg</i> , 380 F. Supp. 1314 (W.D. Pa. 1974).....	36
<i>Fridman v. Orbis Bus. Intel. Ltd.</i> , 229 A.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Fudge v. Penthouse Intern., Ltd.</i> , 840 F.2d 1012 (1st Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	6, 42
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	37, 40
<i>Ghafur v. Bernstein</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 1230 (1st Dist. 2005).....	38
<i>Green v. Northern Publishing Co.</i> , 655 P.2d 736 (Alaska 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 463 U.S. 1208.....	39
<i>Haefner v. N.Y. Media, L.L.C.</i> , 918 N.Y.S. 2d 103 (App. Div. 2011).....	24
<i>Harper v. Walters</i> , 822 F. Supp. 817 (D.D.C. 1993).....	17

Harris v. Amalgamated Transit Union Local 689,
825 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 16

Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989)..... 42, 46, 52

Hatfill v. New York Times Co.,
488 F. Supp. 2d 522 (E.D. Va. 2007) 38

HBO, A Div. of Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. Harrison,
983 S.W.2d 31 (Tex. App. Houston 14th Dist. 1998) 38

Herbert v. Lando,
781 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 44

Herring Networks, Inc. v. Maddow,
445 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (S.D. Cal. 2020), *aff'd*, 8 F. 4th 1148 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 33, 35

Horsley v. Rivera,
292 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2002) 31, 34

Huon v. Breaking Media, LLC,
75 F. Supp. 3d 747 (N.D. Ill. 2014),
aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. Huon v. Denton, 841 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 18

Hurd v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 1

In re Overstock Sec. Lit.,
No. 2:19-cv-00709-DAK, 2021 WL 2043052 (D. Utah Feb. 25, 2021)..... 8

In re Phila. Newspapers, L.L.C.,
690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 24

Jankovic v. International Crisis Grp.,
822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... passim

Johnson v. Arden,
614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010) 25

Jolevare v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.,
521 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007) 27

Kowal v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.,
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 16

La Liberte v. Reid,
966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 26

Lane v. Random House, Inc.,
985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 21

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co.,
838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 40

Libre By Nexus v. Buzzfeed,
No. 17-cv-1460, 2018 WL 6573281 (D.D.C. Dec. 13, 2018) 18

Lohrenz v. Donnelly,
350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 40, 45, 49

Lokhova v. Halper,
441 F. Supp. 3d 238 (E.D. Va. 2020) 24

Lorain J. Co. v. Milkovich,
474 U.S. 953 (1985)..... 37

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,
501 U.S. 496 (1991)..... 27

Mayfield v. Nat’l Ass’n for Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.,
674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012) 41

McDougal v. Fox News Network LLC,
489 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 36

McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine,
74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 37

McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.,
91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 43, 45, 47, 52

McNamara v. Koehler,
429 P.3d 6 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018)..... 19

Michaelis v. CBS, Inc.,
119 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 1997) 33

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990)..... passim

Moldea v. New York Times Co.,
22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 28, 34

Montgomery v. Risen,
197 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 18

Myers v. D.C. Hous. Auth.,
No. 1:20-cv-00700-APM, 2021 WL 1167032 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2021)..... 18

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 5, 21, 40

OAo Alfa Bank v. Center for Public Integrity,
387 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 6

Obado v. Magedson,
No. 13-2382(JAP), 2014 WL 3778261 (D.N.J. Jul. 31, 2014)..... 25

Parisi v. Sinclair,
774 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 26

Parsi v. Daiouleslam,
890 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 47

Phila Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps,
475 U.S. 767 (1986)..... 27

Rosen v. American Israel Public Affairs Comm., Inc.,
41 A.3d 1250 (D.C. 2012) 20, 30

Rosenblatt v. Baer,
383 U.S. 75 (1966)..... 21, 37, 38

Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.,
669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 41

Schnare v. Ziessow,
104 F’ Appx. 847 (4th Cir. 2004) 34

Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
760 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 16

Skipkovitz Boley v. Wash. Post Co.,
571 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 17

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 35

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 721 (1968)..... 37, 42, 48, 52

Tah v. Global Witness Publ’g, Inc.,
991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 37, 41, 42, 48

Tavoulareas v. Piro,
817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 39, 41, 49, 50

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 16

U.S. Dominion, Inc., et al. v. Powell, et al.,
Nos. 1:21-cv-00040, 1:21-cv-00213, 1:21-cv-00445,
2021 WL 3550974 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021) 48, 50

Vance v. Chao,
496 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 1

Von Kahl v. Bureau of Nat. Affairs, Inc.,
810 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 17

Washington v. Smith,
893 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1955)..... 35

Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.,
235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 20

White v. Fraternal Order of Police,
909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 17

Wood v. American Federation of Government Employees,
316 F. Supp. 3d 475 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 30

<i>Xeras v. Heiss</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	30
<i>Young v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6722061 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 2012).....	38
<u>Statutes</u>	
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	25, 26
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Restatement (2d) Torts § 578.....	23
Restatement (2d) Torts § 611.....	18
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	15
Fed. R. Evid. 201	1
